

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARVIN GONG, Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEPTUNE WELLNESS SOLUTIONS INC.,  
MICHAEL CAMMARATA, TONI RINOW  
and MARTIN LANDRY

Defendants.

**Case No. 2:21-cv-01386-ENV-ARL**

**CLASS ACTION**

Hon. Eric N. Vitaliano  
Hon. Arlene R. Lindsay

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page(s)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION..... 3

III. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS ..... 4

IV. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED ..... 6

    A. Public Policy Favors Settlement ..... 6

    B. The Settlement Was Achieved By Arm’s-Length Negotiation And Is Presumed Fair ..... 6

    C. The Grinnell Factors Confirm that the Settlement is Substantively Fair..... 8

        1. The Complexity, Expense, Likely Duration of Litigation, the Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial, all Support Final Approval ..... 9

        2. The Class’s Reaction Was Overwhelmingly Positive ..... 10

        3. The Stage of Proceedings and Maturity of Underlying Substantive Issues Supports Final Approval ..... 11

        4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Final Approval ..... 12

        5. The Risks of Maintaining Class Certification Support Final Approval..... 14

        6. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 14

        7. Range of Reasonableness of Settlement Fund ..... 15

        8. The Settlement Meets All the Requirements of Rule 23(e)..... 16

V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 17

VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS COMPLIED WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 18

VII. STOCK ISSUED TO THE SETTLEMENT FUND MEETS SECTION 3(a)(10) .....19

VIII. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Final Approval of Settlement)**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....5

*Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.*,  
2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....13

*Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.*,  
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....5

*Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC*,  
2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....14

*Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.*,  
450 U.S. 79 (1981).....6

*Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.*,  
2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011) .....13

*Chapel Invs., Inc. v. Cherubim Ints., Inc.*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....20

*Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma*,  
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....14, 17

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....10

*Claridge v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC*,  
2017 WL 3638455 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2017).....5

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....2, 6, 8, 12, 15

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....13

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....18

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....7, 17

*Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) .....9

*In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....4, 5

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....10, 11

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*,  
282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....5

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013) .....11

*In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.*,  
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10, 14, 15

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....16

*In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....8

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....4

*In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....5

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....5

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....14

*In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....15

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....11, 12, 13

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....13, 17

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....6

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 3792825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....11

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....14

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....8

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.*,  
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....11

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....16

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....11

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.) .....6, 7

*In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022) .....17

*In re Ramp Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 58938 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2008) .....6

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

*In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....9

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....11

*Lyons v. Marrud, Inc.*,  
1972 WL 327 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 1972) .....7

*Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB*,  
2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) .....9

*New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC*,  
2019 WL 13150344 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019) .....12

*Oceana Capitol Grp. Ltd. v. Red Giant Ent., Inc.*,  
150 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (D. Nev. 2015).....20

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.*,  
631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....11

*Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023)..... *passim*

*Rodriquez v. It's Just Lunch Int'l*,  
2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020) .....11

*Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.*,  
2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017) .....13, 14

*Volatility Warrant Master Fund Ltd. v. Kiromic Biopharma, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 16626898 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2022).....20

*Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....7, 8, 9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 10, 12, 15

*YA II PN, Ltd. v. Taronis Techs., Inc.*,  
435 F. Supp. 3d 622 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....20

*Yi Xiang v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc.*,  
327 F.R.D. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....4, 5

**Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....18, 19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....1, 16, 17  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(3)(C)(iv) .....17

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(10).....20  
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7).....19  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....19  
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .....18  
Securities Act of 1933.....20

**Additional References**

*Manual for Complex Litigation (Third)* § 30.42 (1995) .....7  
William Rubenstein, Alba Conte, & Herbert B. Newberg, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2014) .....6
